# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3725493

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ZACH CONRAD	12/26/2012
RYAN CARTER	01/06/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ROBERT ARMON
Street Address:	4505 WEST 31ST AVENUE
City:	DENVER
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80212

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29512257

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (303)863-0223

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: MELKHATIB@SHERIDANROSS.COM

Correspondent Name: SHERIDAN ROSS P.C.

Address Line 1:1560 BROADWAY, SUITE 1200Address Line 4:DENVER, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7524-1-DIV
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID B. KELLIS
SIGNATURE:	/David B. Kellis/
DATE SIGNED:	02/03/2016
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Armon\_ZCDesign\_Agreement\_and\_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 503678857 REEL: 037659 FRAME: 0137

## INTELLECUAL PROPERTY AGREEMENT AND ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Robert Armon of 4505 West 31st Avenue, Denver, CO 80212, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, retained ZCDesign, LLC of 2401 E 2nd Ave, Suite G40, Denver, CO 80206 to provide design development services with respect to the ideation and 3D translation of a Twelve-Fold Connector conceived by Robert Armon (the "Services");

AND FURTHER WHEREAS Zach Conrad and Ryan Carter (collectively "Employees") of ZCDesign, LLC have provided and may continue to provide Services;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that in exchange for the good and valuable consideration identified above, all inventions, developments, or improvements relating to the Twelve-Fold Connector made by Employees, either individually, collectively, or in conjunction with others, at any time or at any place during the term of ZCDesign, LLC's retention to provide Services (whether before or after the execution of this Intellectual Property Agreement and Assignment), whether or not reduced to writing or practice during such term, shall be the exclusive property of Robert Armon. Employees shall promptly disclose any such invention, development or improvement relating to the Twelve-Fold Connector to Robert Armon, and, at the request and expense of Robert Armon, shall and hereby do assign all rights in the same to Robert Armon. Employees shall sign all instruments necessary for the filing and prosecution of any applications for or extension or renewals of Letters Patent, including design patents and utility patents, of the United States or any foreign country in which Robert Armon desires to file. Employees shall cooperate with Robert Armon in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and in confirming Robert Armon's exclusive ownership of any invention, development, or improvement relating to the Twelve-Fold Connector, but at the expense of Robert Armon.

Employees warrant that they have made no disclosure of any invention, development, or improvement relating to the Twelve-Fold Connector to anyone other than Robert Armon without Robert Armon's explicit permission; that they have made no assignment of any application for patent or patent therefor to any party other than Robert Armon; and that they are under no obligation to make any such disclosure or assignment to any other party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Intellectual Property Agreement and Assignment as of the date indicated hereunder.

Zach Conrad

Rvan Cartell

Date: 12/26/12

Bv:

F3 ---

01-06-44

Bv:

71.06.13 ec

'Audio

.